

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

Nos. 24A884, 24A885, 24A886

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al.*,  
Applicants,  
v.  
CASA, Inc., *et al.*,  
Respondents

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al.*,  
Applicants,  
v.  
WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
Respondents

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al.*,  
Applicants,  
v.  
NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,  
Respondents

---

**On Applications for Stays Pending Appeal**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICA'S FUTURE, GUN OWNERS OF  
AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, GUN OWNERS OF  
CALIFORNIA, CITIZENS UNITED, LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE, U.S.  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, THE CLAREMONT  
INSTITUTE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE, AND  
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF APPLICATIONS FOR STAYS OF INJUNCTION**

---

John C. Eastman  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
Michael Boos  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
Jeffrey C. Tuomala  
Winchester, VA 22602  
Patrick M. McSweeney  
Powhatan, VA 23139

March 28, 2025

William J. Olson\*  
Jeremiah L. Morgan  
Robert J. Olson  
William J. Olson, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
Fax (703) 356-5085  
wjo@mindspring.com  
\*Counsel of Record

*Additional Counsel on next page*

J. Mark Brewer  
Johnson City, TX 78636  
James N. Clymer  
Lancaster, PA 17603  
Joseph W. Miller  
Fairbanks, AK 99708  
Phillip L. Jauregui  
Washington, DC 20005  
Rick Boyer  
Lynchburg, VA 24506

John I. Harris III  
Nashville, TN 37203  
Kerry L. Morgan  
Wyandotte, MI 48192  
Alicia Kutzer  
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701  
Phillip E. Marbury  
Wolfeboro, NH 03894  
Mark J. Fitzgibbons  
Manassas, VA 20110

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE APPLICATIONS FOR PARTIAL STAY SHOULD BE TREATED AS A PETITION FOR CERTIORARI AND GRANTED, ALLOWING THE CASE TO BE DECIDED ON THE MERITS WITHOUT DELAY. . . . .	3
II. THE NATIONWIDE INJUNCTIONS BELOW EXCEED THE JUDICIAL POWER OF THE UNITED STATES . . . . .	6
III. THE DECISIONS BELOW WERE PREDICATED ON ERRORS OF LAW . . . . .	8
IV. “BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP” VIOLATES THE TEXT AND THE ORIGINAL INTENT OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	16
V. THE VIEW THAT “BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP” SHOULD BE HANDED OUT IRRESPECTIVE OF ALLEGIANCE HAS BIZARRE RESULTS . . . . .	20
VI. THE CASES AGAINST PRESIDENT TRUMP SHOULD BE DISMISSED. . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTION

Article III, Section 2 . . . . .	6
Article III, Section 3 . . . . .	21
Article IV, Section 2, clause 1 . . . . .	18
Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 16-19

### STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1401 . . . . .	13
Administrative Procedure Act . . . . .	8
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 <i>Stat.</i> 27 . . . . .	16
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924 . . . . .	21
Reconstruction Acts . . . . .	25

### CASES

<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 83 U.S. 147 (1872) . . . . .	15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . . .	7
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 383 (1857) . . . . .	9, 16, 18
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884) . . . . .	12
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) . . . . .	3, 24
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838) . . . . .	24
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) . . . . .	9
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) . . . . .	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	6, 25
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875) . . . . .	11
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866) . . . . .	24
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) . . . . .	7
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) . . . . .	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	9
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) . . . . .	2, 10-14, 22
<i>Van Ness v. Pacard</i> , 27 U.S. 137 (1829) . . . . .	14

### MISCELLANEOUS

R. Berger, <u>Government by the Judiciary: The Transformation of the Fourteenth Amendment</u> at 48 (Liberty Fund: 1997) . . . . .	16
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) . . . . .	8
Congressional Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2890-97 . . . . .	19, 20
The Declaration of Independence . . . . .	15, 17
J. Eastman, “The Significance of ‘Domicile’ in <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> ,” 22 CHAP. L. REV. 301 (Spring 2019) . . . . .	15

I. Egrikavuk, “Birth tourism in U.S. on the rise for Turkish parents,” <i>Hurriyet Daily News</i> (Mar. 12, 2010) . . . . .	23
E. J. Erler, <u>The Founders on Citizenship and Immigration</u> (Claremont Inst: 2007) . . . . .	20
J. Feere, “Birthright Citizenship in the United States: A Global Comparison,” <i>Center for Immigration Studies</i> (Aug. 31, 2010) . . . . .	23
A. Hamilton, Federalist 78 . . . . .	8
D. Iriekpen, “Citizenship Rights: American Agitations Threaten a Nigerian Practice,” <i>This Day</i> (Aug. 16, 2010) . . . . .	23
J. Madison, The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787, Aug. 27, 1787 . . . . .	6
N. Nnorom, “Birthright citizenship: Nigerians in diaspora kick, say Trump’s action illegal,” <i>Vanguard</i> (Jan. 23, 2025) . . . . .	23
W. Olson & J. Tuomala, “Citizens By Accident of Birth: the Bogus Theory of Birthright Citizenship,” <i>America’s Future</i> (Mar. 2025) . . . . .	14
K. Richburg, “For many pregnant Chinese, a U.S. passport for baby remains a powerful lure,” <i>Washington Post</i> (July 18, 2010) . . . . .	23
U.S. Department of Justice, “Fact Sheet: Prosecuting and Detaining Terror Suspects in the U.S. Criminal Justice System,” (June 9, 2009) . . . . .	23
U.S. Department of Justice Office of the Inspector General, “A Review of the FBI’s Handling of Intelligence Information Prior to the September 11 Attacks,” ch. 5 (Nov. 2004) . . . . .	23
U.S. Department of Justice, “Two sent to prison for roles in cartel-linked human smuggling scheme,” (Oct. 30, 2024) . . . . .	23
U.S. Department of State, “State Sponsors of Terrorism” . . . . .	10
